



**YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2019 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's external auditors have not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	As at	
	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 1,276,599	\$ 957,078
Amounts receivable	713,609	637,128
Prepaid expenses	10,699	10,699
Total current assets	2,000,907	1,604,905
Non-current assets		
Deposits	15,246	15,106
Right of use asset (Note 6)	99,125	-
Fixed assets (Note 7)	673,525	487,831
Intangible assets (Note 8)	82,589	84,472
Total non-current assets	870,845	587,409
Total assets	\$ 2,871,392	\$ 2,192,314
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	\$ 869,044	\$ 637,047
Current portion of right of use liability	47,355	-
Deferred project grants	971,900	1,028,534
Total current liabilities	1,888,299	1,665,581
Right of use liability	51,770	-
Long-term liabilities	183,419	211,533
Total liabilities	2,123,488	1,877,114
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 10)	9,884,804	8,905,438
Share-based payments reserve	1,166,900	1,088,000
Deficit	(10,481,331)	(9,836,801)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	177,531	158,563
Total shareholders' equity	747,904	315,200
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 2,871,392	\$ 2,192,314

Note 1 – Corporate Information and Going Concern

Note 15 – Subsequent Events

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors on May 30, 2019:

“Jani-Mikael Kuusisto”

Director

“Alexander Helmel”

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Expenses		
Depreciation	\$ 41,455	\$ 1,679
Compensation and Consulting (Note 9)	358,823	631,318
Interest and bank charges	137	17,193
Marketing and promotion	3,797	-
Office facilities and services (Note 9)	7,198	4,031
Professional fees	63,656	278,986
Share-based compensation	69,000	793,600
Supplies and external services	218,358	236,411
Transfer and listing fees	20,568	71,643
Travel and project investigation	18,963	13,179
Total operating expenses	(796,955)	(2,048,040)
Other income (expense)		
Income and gains	(2,000)	16,333
Expenses and losses	(7,198)	(44,296)
EU co-funded projects grants	137,657	78,037
RTO transaction costs	-	(1,199,141)
Prototyping projects revenue	23,966	8,425
Total other income (expense)	152,425	(1,140,642)
Net loss	(644,530)	(3,188,682)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	18,968	(106,633)
Total comprehensive loss	\$ (625,562)	\$ (3,295,315)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.07)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	56,257,904	46,718,152

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Common Shares		Share-based Payments Reserve	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
	Class A Number	Class A Amount				
Balance, December 31, 2017	26,172,815	\$ 2,154,178	\$ -	\$ (4,418,287)	\$ 221,611	\$ (2,042,498)
Shares of Network Exploration Ltd. on RTO	10,807,704	-	-	-	-	-
Elimination of shares of YD Ynvisible, S.A.	(26,172,815)	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for RTO (Note 5)	24,650,950	2,254,063	-	-	-	2,254,063
Shares issued by prospectus (Note 10)	15,333,332	4,600,000	-	-	-	4,600,000
Shares issued for finder's fees for RTO (Note 5)	1,340,881	402,264	-	-	-	402,264
Shares issued for finder's fees for private placement (Note 10)	83,333	25,000	-	-	-	25,000
Share issue costs - cash	-	(530,067)	-	-	-	(530,067)
Share-based compensation	-	-	793,600	-	-	793,600
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,188,682)	-	(3,188,682)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(106,633)	(106,633)
Balance, March 31, 2018	52,216,200	\$ 8,905,438	\$ 793,600	\$ (7,606,969)	\$ 114,978	\$ 2,207,047
Shares issued in exchange for YD Ynvisible shares (Note 10)	925,479	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	294,400	-	-	294,400
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,229,832)	-	(2,229,832)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	43,585	43,585
Balance, December 31, 2018	53,141,679	\$ 8,905,438	\$ 1,088,000	\$ (9,836,801)	\$ 158,563	\$ 315,200
Shares issued by private placement (Note 10)	3,339,200	1,001,760	-	-	-	1,001,760
Shares issued for finder's fees for private placement (Note 10)	166,553	49,966	-	-	-	49,966
Warrants issued for finder's fees for private placement (Note 10)	-	(9,900)	9,900	-	-	-
Share issue costs - cash	-	(62,460)	-	-	-	(62,460)
Share-based compensation	-	-	69,000	-	-	69,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(644,530)	-	(644,530)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	18,968	18,968
Balance, March 31, 2019	56,647,432	\$ 9,884,804	\$ 1,116,900	\$ (10,481,331)	\$ 177,531	\$ 747,904

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (644,530)	\$ (3,188,682)
<i>Items not involving the use of cash:</i>		
Depreciation	41,455	1,679
Interest on loans payable	-	14,564
Share-based compensation	69,000	793,600
Amortization of right of use liability	(12,749)	-
RTO transaction fees	-	717,074
<i>Changes in working capital items:</i>		
Amounts receivable	(76,481)	39,488
Prepaid expenses	-	(211,250)
Deposits	(140)	(80)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	231,997	(406,002)
Deferred Project Grants	(56,634)	865,632
Cash used in operating activities	(448,082)	(1,373,977)
Investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets	(212,517)	(4,776)
Cash used in investing activities	(212,517)	(4,776)
Financing activities		
Proceeds on issuance of shares	1,001,760	4,600,000
Share issue costs	(12,494)	(102,803)
Cash acquired in RTO	-	1,691,978
Loans repaid	-	(963,815)
Long term liabilities repaid	(28,114)	(39,102)
Cash provided by financing activities	961,152	5,186,258
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	18,968	(106,633)
Increase in cash	319,521	3,700,872
Cash, beginning of period	957,078	3,453
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,276,599	\$ 3,704,325
Non-Cash Transactions		
Capitalization of office lease under IFRS 16	\$ 111,874	\$ -
Shares issued for RTO	\$ -	\$ 2,254,063
Shares issued for finder's fees for RTO	\$ -	\$ 402,264
Shares issued for finder's fees for private placement	\$ 49,966	\$ 25,000
Warrants issued for finder's fees for private placement	\$ 9,900	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC. **(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND GOING CONCERN

Ynvisible Interactive Inc. (formerly Network Exploration Ltd.) (the "Company") was incorporated on September 2, 1983 under the laws of British Columbia, Canada. The address of the Company's head office and principal place of business is 830 – 1100 Melville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 4A6, and the registered and records office is located at 1500 – 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 4N7. The Company's principal business activity previously was the exploration and evaluation of minerals in its mineral properties.

On January 19, 2018, the Company completed a transaction with YD Ynvisible, S.A. (the "Subsidiary"), whereby the Company acquired 94.19% of the issued and outstanding Class A common shares of the Subsidiary, which constituted a reverse takeover (see Note 5).

The Company changed its name to Ynvisible Interactive Inc. on January 11, 2018, and its principle business activity is now the development and sale of electrochromic ("EC") displays. The Company's shares, which were halted from trading since announcing the reverse takeover on May 2, 2016, resumed trading on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") on January 23, 2018 under the symbol "YNV".

On February 15, 2018, the Company elected to change its fiscal year-end to December 31 to align its reporting periods with the industry standard calendar year-end.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis, which presume the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred a net loss of \$644,530 (three months ended March 31, 2018 - \$3,188,682) and as at March 31, 2019, has an accumulated deficit of \$10,481,331 (December 31, 2018 - \$9,836,801).

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to fund work commitments and to ensure adequate working capital is dependent upon achieving profitable operations or upon obtaining sufficient additional financing. These factors may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. While the Company is expending its best efforts in this regard, the outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard ("IAS"), Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34").

Basis of Measurement and Presentation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a continuity of interest basis that present the comparative results of YD Ynvisible, S.A. prior to the reverse takeover transaction referred to in Note 5.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC. **(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018** **(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)**

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Basis of Measurement and Presentation (continued)

The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value. The comparative figures presented in these financial statements are in accordance with IFRS. Certain comparative figures may have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

The preparation of unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and the exercise of management's judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. Areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity and areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's audited consolidated financial statements are discussed in Note 5.

Basis of Consolidation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its 98% owned subsidiary YD Ynvisible, S.A. (the "Subsidiary"), incorporated in Portugal, and Ynvisible GmbH, incorporated in Germany, which is 100% owned by the Subsidiary. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information and as otherwise specified, as set out in the accounting policies below.

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The Company's functional currency is also the presentation currency. The Subsidiary's functional currency is the European Euro.

Transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The Company translates monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at period-end rates. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at average rates in effect during the period except for depreciation which is translated at historical rates. The resulting gains or losses are reflected in profit or loss in the period of translation.

At the entity level, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate in effect at the financial position date and non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the date of the transaction. Income and expenses are translated at rates approximating the exchange rates in effect at the time of the transactions. All exchange gains and losses are credited or charged to profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC. (formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, short-term, highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are initially recorded at the cost of acquisition or production, which includes the purchase cost, any costs directly attributable to the activities required to put the assets in the necessary location and condition to operate in the manner intended and, when applicable, the initial estimated decommissioning costs and assets removal and the restoring of the respective location of installation / operation in which the Company expects to incur.

Any increase resulting from revaluation is recorded in equity under "revaluation surplus", unless the same reverses a previously recognized decrease in income, in which case such increase is also recognized in income.

Decreases resulting from revaluations are recorded directly under "revaluation surplus" until the limit of any remaining credit balance in the revaluation surplus of that same asset. Any excess of decreases regarding that remaining credit balance is directly recognized in income. When the asset revalued is derecognized, the revaluation surplus included in equity associated to the asset is not reclassified to income, but rather transferred to "retained earnings".

The remaining tangible fixed assets are recorded at the cost of acquisition or production, deducted from accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated after the moment the asset is available for use, according to the straight-line method, except for some basic equipment assets for which the declining balance method is used, in accordance with the estimated useful life for each group of assets.

The depreciation rates used correspond to the following estimated useful life:

Equipment	5 – 7 years
Leasehold building improvements	Term of the lease
Office	3 – 5 years

The useful lives and depreciation methods for the various assets are reviewed annually. The effect of any changes to these estimates is recognized prospectively in profit or loss. Maintenance and repair expenses (subsequent expenditure) that are unlikely to generate additional economic benefits in the future are recorded as expenses in the period they are incurred. The gain (or loss) resulting from the alienation or disposal of tangible fixed assets is determined as the difference between the fair value of the amount received or receivable in the transaction, and the carrying amounts of the asset, and is recognized in the period in which the disposal or alienation occurs.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.

(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are comprised of patents and trademarks with finite use lives and are depreciated over the life of the asset. Intangible assets are recorded at the cost of acquisition less any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets are only recognized if it is probable that attributable future economic benefits to the asset flow to the Company, and that they are controllable and their cost can be valued with reliability.

Share Capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Share-based Payments

The Company has a stock option plan under which it grants stock options to directors, employees and consultants.

Share-based payments are recorded as expenses for all options granted to employees, or to those providing similar services, at the fair value of the equity instruments over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in share-based payments reserve. Each transfer in an award is considered separately with its own vesting date and grant date fair value. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of each stock option at the date of grant.

For awards with vesting conditions, a forfeiture rate is recognized at the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the number of awards expected to vest. As the options are exercised, the consideration paid, together with the amount previously recognized in share-based payments reserve, is recorded as an increase in share capital.

For equity-settled stock-based payments to non-employees, the Company measures the value of the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, directly, at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably.

The Company has no cash-settled share-based payment transactions.

Income Tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income (loss).

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which those deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of non-capital losses, can be utilized.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.

(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

Income Tax (continued)

Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered and/or the carrying value of temporary differences exceed their tax basis.

Loss per Share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings/loss per share reflect the potential dilution of outstanding stock options and warrants that could share in the earnings of the Company. In a loss period, potentially dilutive common shares are excluded from the loss per share calculation as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was issued in November 2009 and covers the classification and measurement of financial assets as part of its project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. In October 2010, the requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9. Under this guidance, entities have the option to recognize financial liabilities at fair value through earnings. If this option is elected, entities would be required to reverse the portion of the fair value change due to own credit risk out of earnings and recognize the change in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 is applicable for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company has adopted the standard as of January 1, 2018. The change did not impact the carrying value of any financial assets or financial liabilities on the transition date.

The following is the Company's new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC. (formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company completed a detailed assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at January 1, 2018. The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities	Original classification IAS 39	New classification IFRS 9
Cash	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Amounts receivable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Deposits	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Long-term liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

The Company did not restate prior periods as it recognized the effects of retrospective application to shareholders' equity at the beginning of the 2018 annual reporting period, which also includes the date of initial application. The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated other comprehensive income on January 1, 2018.

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC. (formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company recognizes in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss).

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") as of January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model that will apply to revenue earned from a contract, regardless of the type of revenue transaction or the industry. The standard's requirements will also apply to the recognition and measurement of gains and losses on the sale of some non-financial assets that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities. The change did not impact the revenue recognized or the related assets and liabilities on the transition date.

The following is the Company's new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 15:

Revenue is recognized when the earnings process is complete, as evidenced by an agreement between the customer and the Company, when delivery has occurred, when the fee is fixed or determinable and when collection is reasonably assured. Amounts received from customers in advance of revenue recognition are deferred as deferred revenue liabilities. The Company presents revenues net of taxes collected from customers at the time of sale to be remitted to governmental authorities, including sales taxes. No element of financing is deemed present as the sales are made with credit terms standard for the market.

The Company did not restate prior periods as it recognized the effects of retrospective application to shareholders' equity at the beginning of the 2018 annual reporting period, which also includes the date of initial application. The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in no impact to the opening deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated other comprehensive income on January 1, 2018.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.

(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Accounting Policies Adopted During The Period

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 replaces the previous leases standard, IAS 17 Leases, and interpretations. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, lessee and lessor. The Company adopted IFRS 16 effective January 1, 2019 (see also Note 6).

4. CRITICAL JUDGMENTS AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

When preparing the financial statements in conformity with IFRS, management undertakes a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions about the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The actual results may differ from the judgments, estimates and assumptions made by management.

Significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the financial statements are as follows:

- a. The amounts disclosed related to fair values of stock options and warrants issued and the resultant effects on profit or loss are based on estimates of future volatility of the Company's share price, expected lives of the options and expected dividends.
- b. The valuation of deferred income tax assets is based on estimates of the probability of the Company utilizing certain tax pools and assets and on the impact of future changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by taxation authorities.

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION

On January 19, 2018, the Company completed a transaction with its Subsidiary (See Note 1) whereby the Company acquired 94.19% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Subsidiary through the issuance of a total of 25,991,831 Class A common shares, which acquisition constitutes a reverse takeover ("RTO") pursuant to the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. The RTO was completed pursuant to the terms of a share exchange agreement dated effective July 19, 2016, as amended (the "Share Exchange Agreement"), among the Company, the Subsidiary and certain shareholders of the Subsidiary. In consideration of the acquisition of 94.19% of the Subsidiary's shares, and pursuant to the terms of the Share Exchange Agreement, the Company issued 24,650,950 Class A common shares of the Company and 1,340,881 Class A common shares were issued as a finder's fee in connection with the RTO.

The Company is the acquiree (the "Target") and the Subsidiary is the acquirer in the RTO. The acquisition of the Subsidiary by the Company constitutes a reverse asset acquisition as the Company does not meet the definition of a business, as defined in IFRS 3, Business Combinations. Accordingly, as a result of the RTO, the consolidated statements of financial position have been adjusted for the elimination of the Company's share capital of \$18,813,444, share-based payments reserve of \$762,213 and accumulated deficit of \$17,939,668, all within shareholders' equity as of the date of acquisition.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC. (formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (continued)

The Company accounted for the assets and liabilities acquired in the RTO as follows:

Total Purchase Price:		
24,650,950 Class A common shares of the Company	\$	2,254,063
Allocation of purchase price	January 19, 2018	
Cash	\$	1,689,720
Accounts receivable		6,136
Prepaid expenses		70,000
Deposits		14,095
Loans receivable		149,790
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(217,693)
Loans payable		(177,317)
Net Assets of the Target		1,534,731
RTO transaction costs		719,332
	\$	2,254,063

The Company also issued 1,340,881 Class A common shares at a deemed price of \$0.30 per Class A common share to an arm's length finder as payment of a finder's fee in connection with the RTO. The finder's fees Class A common shares' value of \$402,264 is included in the RTO transaction costs of \$1,199,141 in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

6. RIGHT OF USE ASSET

Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	-
Additions, January 1, 2019		111,874
Depreciation		(12,749)
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	99,125

On January 1, 2019, as a result of the Company's adoption of IFRS – Leases (see also Notes 3 and 13), the Company capitalized its Vancouver head office lease as a right of use asset based on an average monthly payment of \$4,292, a remaining lease term of 30 months and using a discounted borrowing rate of 12%.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

7. FIXED ASSETS

	Equipment		Leasehold Building Improvements		Office		Other		Total
Costs									
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	60,944	\$	-	\$	-	\$	12,681	\$ 73,625
Additions		405,953		33,949		28,732		42,933	511,567
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	466,897	\$	33,949	\$	28,732	\$	55,614	\$ 585,192
Additions		2,889		199,148		2,122		8,358	212,517
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	469,786	\$	233,097	\$	30,854	\$	63,972	\$ 797,709
	Equipment		Leasehold Building Improvements		Office		Other		Total
Accumulated Depreciation									
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	56,249	\$	-	\$	-	\$	12,681	\$ 68,930
Depreciation		17,851		1,414		4,320		4,846	28,431
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	74,100	\$	1,414	\$	4,320	\$	17,527	\$ 97,361
Depreciation		12,679		10,878		1,943		1,323	26,823
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	86,779	\$	12,292	\$	6,263	\$	18,850	\$ 124,184
	Equipment		Leasehold Building Improvements		Office		Other		Total
Carrying Value									
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	392,797	\$	32,535	\$	24,412	\$	38,087	\$ 487,831
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	383,007	\$	220,805	\$	24,591	\$	45,122	\$ 673,525

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company began purchasing and assembling equipment for a new sheet-to-sheet ("S2S") production line that will be used for EC display production in Portugal.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Patents and Software	
Costs		
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	37,112
Additions		62,071
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	99,183
Additions		-
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	99,183
Accumulated Depreciation		
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	4,231
Adjustments		5,375
Additions		5,105
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	14,711
Additions		1,883
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	16,594
Carrying Value:		
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	84,472
Balance, March 31, 2019	\$	82,589

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Key Management Compensation

	Three Months Ended			
	March 31, 2019		March 31, 2018	
Consulting and management fees – cash	\$	102,086	\$	98,491
Share-based compensation		7,778		387,890
	\$	109,864	\$	436,381

As at March 31, 2019, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include \$115,325 (December 31, 2018 - \$122,252) due to officers and directors. Trade and other payable amounts due to related parties are unsecured, and have no specified terms of repayment.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of Class A common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of Class B non-voting convertible common shares without par value, convertible to Class A common shares on a one-for-one basis.

Issued

On January 10, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 3,339,200 units of the Company (the "Units") at \$0.30 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,001,760 (the "Offering"). Each Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Share") and one-half of a share purchase warrant (the "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share in the capital of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.60 per Warrant Share for a period of three years from the closing of the Offering.

If at any time commencing 4 months from the date the Warrants are issued, if for the preceding 7 consecutive trading days, the daily volume weighted average trading price of the Company's shares is greater than \$0.75, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof and in such case the Warrants will expire on the 30th calendar day after the date of such notice ("Accelerated Expiry").

The Company has paid eligible finders a cash commission in the aggregate amount of \$12,444 on the Offering within the amount permitted by the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange"). In addition, 166,553 Shares were issued to eligible finders and 83,276 non-transferable finder's warrants were issued to eligible finders to purchase an aggregate of 83,276 units of the Company (the "Finder's Units"). Each Finder's Unit consists of one Share and one-half of a Warrant. Each Warrant will entitle the holder to purchase a Warrant Share at a price of \$0.60 per Warrant Share for a period of three years from the closing of the Offering, subject to Accelerated Expiry.

All securities issued under the Offering are subject to a statutory hold period ending on May 10, 2019 in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws. The proceeds of the Offering will be used for general working capital.

On January 19, 2018, the Company completed a transaction with its Subsidiary (See Notes 1 and 5) whereby the Company acquired 94.19% of the issued and outstanding Class A common shares of the Subsidiary through the issuance of a total of 24,650,950 Class A common shares, which acquisition constitutes a reverse takeover transaction ("RTO") pursuant to the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. The other 5.81% ownership stake consisting of 1,521,865 shares of the Subsidiary are held by shareholders from when the Subsidiary was previously publicly traded on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange in Germany (the "Minority Shareholders"). Following the closing of the RTO transaction, the Company has signed additional voluntary share exchange agreements with part of these Minority Shareholders. In connection with the RTO, the Company issued 1,340,881 common shares of the Company for finder's fees that were valued at \$0.30 per share.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Issued (continued)

On October 26, 2018, the Company issued 925,479 common shares to the Minority Shareholders in exchange for 925,479 common shares of the Subsidiary. The Company now owns approximately 98% of the Subsidiary. The remaining Minority Shareholders, who have not signed a voluntary share exchange agreement with the Company, are now the subject of a compulsory share exchange or “squeeze-out” of their shares in the Subsidiary on a one-for-one basis for the Class A common shares of the Company.

On January 19, 2018, the Company closed a prospectus offering, including the full exercise of the over-allotment option, raising gross proceeds of \$4,600,000 for the Company. Haywood Securities Inc. (the “Agent”) acted as agent with respect to the sale of 15,333,332 Class A common shares at a price of \$0.30 per share (the “Offering”). The Class A common shares were sold pursuant to an agency agreement dated December 27, 2017 among the Company, the Subsidiary and the Agent (the “Agency Agreement”). In consideration for the services performed by the Agent under the Agency Agreement, the Company paid the Agent a cash commission equal to 7.5% of gross proceeds raised from purchasers not on the president’s list, comprised of investors introduced by the Company to the Agent (the “President’s List”), and 2.5% of gross proceeds raised from purchasers on the President’s List. In addition, the Company paid the Agent a corporate finance fee payable partially in cash and partially by way of issuing 83,333 Class A common shares, issued at a deemed price equal to \$0.30 per Share. The Company also paid the reasonable expenses of the Agent.

Escrow Shares

As at March 31, 2019, there are 8,955,199 Class A common shares held in escrow (December 31, 2018 - 11,194,000).

Stock Options

The Company has a fixed stock option plan, which follows the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange regarding stock option awards granted to employees, directors and consultants. According to the plan, the Company may grant incentive stock options up to a total of 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares issued.

Share-based compensation recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2019 was \$69,000 (2018 - \$793,600) from vesting of options from prior periods. There were no options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2019 (2018 – 3,800,000 options granted). The Company’s valuation of share purchase options granted during the period was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.60% - 2.15%
Expected dividend yield and forfeiture	-	0%
Expected stock price volatility	-	100%
Expected option life in years	-	1 – 5

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Stock Options (continued)

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2019		Three Months Ended March 31, 2018	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning	4,250,000	\$ 0.34	-	\$ -
Granted	-	\$ -	3,800,000	\$ 0.34
Expired	(1,250,000)	\$ 0.40	-	\$ -
Outstanding, end	3,000,000	\$ 0.34	3,800,000	\$ 0.34

As at March 31, 2019, the following options were granted and vested:

Expiry Date	Weighted Exercise Price \$	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Vested and Exercisable	Weighted Remaining Contractual Life
January 19, 2023	0.30	2,125,000	2,125,000	3.81 years
February 21, 2023	0.40	350,000	350,000	3.90 years
May 25, 2023	0.30	375,000	250,000	4.15 years
September 25, 2023	0.31	150,000	50,000	4.49 years
	0.31	3,000,000	2,775,000	3.90 years

Warrants

Warrant transactions and the number of warrants outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2019		Three Months Ended March 31, 2018	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Issued	1,752,876	\$ 0.60	-	\$ -
Outstanding, end	1,752,876	\$ 0.60	-	\$ -

As at March 31, 2019, the following warrants were outstanding (2018 - no warrants outstanding):

Expiry Date	Weighted Exercise Price \$	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Remaining Contractual Life
January 10, 2022	0.60	1,669,600	2.78 years
January 10, 2022*	0.60	83,276	2.78 years
	0.60	1,752,876	2.78 years

* Finder's Units consisting of one share and one-half of a \$0.60 warrant

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.

(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

11. FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and long-term liabilities. Cash is measured at fair value based on Level 1 input of the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of amounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and long-term liabilities approximate their carrying values.

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its financial assets and liabilities. The Company manages its exposure to financial risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The main financial risks affecting the Company are:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's cash is exposed to minimal credit risk. The credit risk on cash is low because the counterparties are highly rated banks.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash is exposed to minimal interest rate risk as the Company invests cash at floating rates of interest in highly liquid instruments, when applicable.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company ensures that it has sufficient capital to meet short term financial obligations after taking into account its cash on hand.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company funds the operations of its Subsidiary in Portugal by using Euros converted from its Canadian dollar bank accounts. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is negligible and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. Based on the Company's Euro denominated financial instruments at March 31, 2019, a 10% change in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and the Euro would result in a \$48,551 change in foreign exchange gain or loss.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Management determines the Company's capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on funds available to the Company, in order to support its business operations. The Board of Directors has not established quantitative return on capital criteria for capital management but rather relies upon the expertise of the management team to sustain the future development of the business.

As the Company does not generate significant revenue, the Company is dependent upon external financing to fund technology and business development as well as its administrative costs. The Company will spend existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new business verticals for its technology and know-how, and may seek to acquire an interest in supporting business opportunities, if management feels there is sufficient economic potential, provided it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that its approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There have been no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended March 31, 2019.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

13. COMMITMENTS

Office Lease

The Company has an office lease agreement expiring June 30, 2021 and is committed to total monthly basic rental payments averaging \$4,292 from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2021, of which a portion is recoverable from companies with a common director and other companies for sharing office space. Pursuant to the lease agreement, the Company has paid \$14,095 in a security deposit. See also Note 6.

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

14. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE

At March 31, 2019, the Company's assets, liabilities and comprehensive loss are geographically located as follows:

	Portugal and Europe	Canada	Total
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	\$ 1,050,986	\$ 225,613	\$ 1,276,599
Amounts receivable	669,792	43,817	713,609
Prepaid expenses	-	10,699	10,699
Total current assets	1,720,778	280,129	2,000,907
Non-current assets			
Deposits	1,151	14,095	15,246
Right of use asset	-	99,125	99,125
Fixed assets	673,525	-	673,525
Intangible assets	82,589	-	82,589
Total non-current assets	757,265	113,220	870,485
Total assets	\$ 2,478,043	\$ 393,349	\$ 2,871,392
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 782,323	\$ 86,721	\$ 869,044
Current portion of right of use liability	-	47,355	47,355
Deferred Project Grants	971,900	-	971,900
Total current liabilities	1,754,223	134,076	1,888,299
Right of use liability	-	51,770	51,770
Long-term liabilities	183,419	-	183,419
Total liabilities	\$ 1,937,642	\$ 185,846	\$ 2,123,488
Comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2019	\$ 362,223	\$ 263,339	\$ 625,562

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

14. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE (continued)

At December 31, 2018, the Company's assets, liabilities and comprehensive loss are geographically located as follows:

	Portugal and Europe	Canada	Total
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	\$ 523,543	\$ 433,535	\$ 957,078
Amounts receivable	592,320	44,808	637,128
Prepaid expenses	-	10,699	10,699
Total current assets	1,115,863	489,042	1,604,905
Non-current assets			
Deposits	1,011	14,095	15,106
Fixed assets	487,831	-	487,831
Intangible assets	84,472	-	84,472
Total non-current assets	573,314	14,095	587,409
Total assets	\$ 1,689,177	\$ 503,137	\$ 2,192,314
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 569,740	\$ 67,307	\$ 637,047
Deferred project grants	1,028,534	-	1,028,534
Total current liabilities	1,598,274	67,307	1,665,581
Long-term liabilities	211,533	-	211,533
Total liabilities	\$ 1,809,807	\$ 67,307	\$ 1,877,114
Comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2018	\$ 1,734,296	\$ 3,747,266	\$ 5,481,562

YNVISIBLE INTERACTIVE INC.
(formerly Network Exploration Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Private Placement

On April 19, 2019, the Company arranged a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of up to \$2,500,000. The private placement consisted of up to 7,142,857 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.35 per Unit.

On May 15, 2019, the Company increased the size of its non-brokered private placement due to increased demand. The Company will now issue up to 11,428,571 Units at a price of \$0.35 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to \$4,000,000.

Each Unit consists of one common share (a "Share") and one-half of a common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant is exercisable into a common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.60 per Warrant Share for a period of three years from issuance.

If at any time commencing 4 months from the date the Warrants are issued, if for the preceding 7 consecutive trading days, the daily volume weighted average trading price of the Company's shares is greater than \$0.75, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof and in such case the Warrants will expire on the 30th calendar day after the date of such notice.

Net proceeds from the private placement will be used for general working capital. All securities issued in connection with the private placement will be subject to a statutory hold period of four months. The Company may be paying finder's fees up to the amount permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange policies. Completion of the private placement is subject to the receipt of all necessary corporate and regulatory approvals, including approval of the TSX Venture Exchange.

Stock Option Grant

On May 1, 2019, the Company granted 1,775,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.37 per share. The options are exercisable for a period of five years and are subject to the approval of the TSX Venture Exchange.